## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM493291

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		10/01/2018	ASSOCIATION: SOUTH DAKOTA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MOULURE ALEXANDRIA MOULDING INC.		
Street Address:	95 Lochiel St.		
City:	East Alexandria		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	K0C1A0		
Entity Type:	Corporation: ONTARIO		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4519570	ALEXANDRIA ECO PLAN
Registration Number:	3972335	DECOSMART
Registration Number:	4173796	SIMPLETREAD
Serial Number:	86407020	SMARTSHIELD

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-494-5225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

**Correspondent Name:** Stewart Walsh

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: Cogency Global Inc. Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1002391 TM Rel 5768/0270
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Emily Ohannessian
SIGNATURE:	/Emily Ohannessian/
DATE SIGNED:	10/10/2018

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=#91335085v2 - (Wells Fargo - Trademark Release re payoff (ReelFrame 57680270))#page2.tif source=#91335085v2 - (Wells Fargo - Trademark Release re payoff (ReelFrame 57680270))#page3.tif source=#91335085v2 - (Wells Fargo - Trademark Release re payoff (ReelFrame 57680270))#page4.tif source=#91335085v2 - (Wells Fargo - Trademark Release re payoff (ReelFrame 57680270))#page5.tif source=#91335085v2 - (Wells Fargo - Trademark Release re payoff (ReelFrame 57680270))#page6.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS ("Release") is made

as of this 1st day of October, 2018, by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, in its capacity as agent ("Agent"), in favor of

MOULURE ALEXANDRIA MOULDING INC., an Ontario corporation ("Company").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which

are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby releases all liens and security interests granted by

Company in favor of Agent pursuant to that certain Canadian Trademark Security Agreement,

dated as of April 8, 2016, executed by Company in favor of Agent and recorded with the United

States Patent and Trademark Office on April 8, 2016 at Reel/Frame 5768/0270, and with the

Canadian Intellectual Property Office on April 20, 2016 at File Number 691454, including

without limitation all liens and security interests in the trademarks listed on Schedule A attached

hereto.

[Signature Page Follows]

9940559v2 10/4/2018 1:38 PM

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date of this Release.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS AGENT

> Raymond Eghobamien Vice President

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **Canadian Trademark Registrations/Applications**

Registration Number/Application Number	Trademark	Owner	
TMA849780/1456232	ALEXANDRIA ECO PLAN & Design	Moulure Alexandria Moulding Inc.	
TMA428066/0691454	STAIR TREAD ASSEMBLY AND METHOD	Moulure Alexandria Moulding Inc.	
TMA777773/1443951	DECOSMART	Moulure Alexandria Moulding Inc.	
TMA428067/0691471	RIGHTANGLES	Moulure Alexandria Moulding Inc.	
TMA817421/1510918	SIMPLETREAD	Moulure Alexandria Moulding Inc.	
PUBLISHED /1694531	SMARTSHIELD	Moulure Alexandria Moulding Inc.	

Schedule A

# **United States Trademark Registrations/Applications**

TM Record	Mark/Name/AN/R N	Status/Status Date	Owner	Application Date	Registratio n Date
US Federal Q2 uf 1	ALEXANDRIA ECO PLAN and Design	Registered April 29, 2014	Moulure Alexandria Moulding Inc. (Canada Corp.) 95 Lochiel St. East Alexandria, Ontario K0c 1A0 Canada	August 10, 2009	April 29, 2014
US Federal Q2 uf 2	DECOSMART DECOSMART RN: 3972335 SN: 77822891	Registered June 7, 2011	Moulure Alexandria Moulding Inc. (Canada Corp.) 95 Lochiel Street East Alexandria Canada	September 9, 2009	June 7, 2011
US Federal Q2 uf 3	SIMPLETREAD  RN: 4173796  SN: 85221798	Registered July 17, 2012	Moulure Alexandria Moulding Inc. (Canada Corp.) 95 Lochiel Street East Alexandria, Ontario K0c1a0 Canada	January 20, 2011	July 17, 2012

TM Record	Mark/Name/AN/R N	Status/Status Date	Owner	Application Date	Registratio n Date
US Federal Q2 uf 4	SMARTSHIELD SMARTSHIELD SN: 86407020	Pending - Suspension Letter Mailed July 20, 2015	Moulure Alexandria Moulding Inc. (Canada Corp.) 95 Lochiel Street East Alexandria Ontario K0c1a0 Canada	September 26, 2014	

**RECORDED: 10/10/2018**